LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

DATE: 12/09/21 BT or RC No:
{Administration & City Council Bills)

SPONSOR: Public Works Real Estate Division in Counciimember LeAnna Cumber's District 5
(Department/Division/Agency/Council Member)

Contact for all inquiries and presentation: Public Works Real Estate
Provide Name: Henee Hunter

Contact Number: 904-255-8234

Email Address: reneeh @coj.net

PURPOSE: White Paper (Explain Why this lagis!ation is necassary? Provide; Who, What, When, Whare, How and Ihe impacl.) Council
Aesearch will complats this form for Cauncil inlraduced leatslation and the Administration Is responsibls lor all olher laoislation.
{Minimum of 350 words - Maximum of 1 page.)

Please provide authorization tor City Council to authorize the Mayor to exacule the atiached Sovereignly Submerged Lands
Lease Modification, BOT File No. 161181122, from Ihe Board of Trusiees of the Intemal Improvement Trust Fund of the
Slata of Florida, in substantially the same form as the attached. The modification is prompled by a recent change in
ownership in Ihe upland interest.

The purpose of this lease Is lo operate a 58-slip commercial docking tacility for the mooring of recreational vessels in
conjunction with an upland restaurant. See maps attached and AE# 080270-1500 for location purposes. This madification
will allow the removal of the exisling dock structure which will be compleled by the lease’s expiration date of February 17,
2022. The Florida Dapartment of Environmental Protection (FDEP) will send a processing fee invaice of $692.31 al final
execulion of the lease.

If additional information is required, please contact me at 255-8234 or ReneeH @coj.net,

APPROPRIATION: Total Amount Appropriated as follows:
List the source_name and provide Object and Subobject Numbers for each category listed below:

(Name of Fund as it will appear in litle of legislation)

i :

Name of Federal Funding Source(s) om Amount
L Amount;

‘ F Amount:

Name of Stale Funding Source(s): dall mount
To Amaount;

. . . |F :

Name of City of Jacksonville Fundif——— Amaunt
To Amount:

F :

Name ol In-Kind Contribution(s): il Amount
To Amount:

Page | of 4 Rev 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)



Name & Number of Bond From: Amount:
Account(s):

To. Amount:

PLAIN LANGUAGE OF APPROPRIATION / FINANCIAL MPACT / QTHER:

Explain: Whera are the funds coming from, going lo, how will the funds be used? Does the funding require a match? Is
the funding for a specilic time frame? Will there be an ongaing maintenance? ... and staffing obligalion? Par Chapters
122 & 106 regarding funding of anlicipated post-construction operation costs.

(Minimum of 350 words - Maximum of 1 page.)

The $692.31 lease fee will be paid au! of account 001 11-165103-531090-000000-00000000-00000-000000.

ACTION ITEMS: Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and
code provisions for each.

ACTION ITEMS:  Yes No

itic + ! i
Emergency?| X Justi all:: ot Emergency: It yes, explanation must include delailad nalure ol
|DEP requires signature February 2022.
Federal or State X Explanation: If yes, explanation musl include detailed nalure of mandale
Mandate? including Statute or Provision,
Fiscal Year X Note: If yes, note must include explanation of all-year subfund carryover
Carryover? language.
o ) i B justificati
CIP Amendment? X Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate CIP form(s). Include justification for

mid-year amendmenl.
Attachment & Explanation: If yes, attach the Contract / Agreement and name
X of Department (and contact name) that will provide oversight. indicate If

Contract / Agreement

Approval? negotiatians are on-going and with whom. Has OGC reviewed / drafted?
OGC has raviewad and approved the Lease Modification document. Public
Works Real Estale Division has oversighl through axecution of the Lease
" . : . .
Related RC/BT? X Attachment: |f yes, attach appropriate RC/BT form(s).
. Code Referance: If yes, identily code section{s) in box below and provide
?
Waiver of Code? X detailed explanation {including impacts) within white paper.
. Code Reference: I yes, identily code in box below and provide detailed
9
Code Exceptlon ' . explanation {including impacts) within while paper.
Related Enacted Code Relerance: If yes, idenlily related code section(s) and ordinance
di " X reference number in the box below and provide detailed expfanation and any
Ordinances? changes necessary within while paper,
Related 1o 2021-253-E.

Pagu Jof 4 Rev., B/22016 (CLB RM)



ACTION ITEMS CONTINUED: Purpose / Check List. If “Yes" please provide detail by attaching
justification, and code provisions for each.

ACTION ITEMS: Yes No

: . Explanation: How will the funds be used? Does the funding require a match?
CDnlanEglOﬂ 2l X Is the funding for a specific time Irame and/or multi-year? If multi-year, note
rant? year of grant? Are thera long-tarm implications for the Genaral Fund?

Su“g:ziz;:gg:g X Attachment: Il yes, attach appropriate form(s).
Reporting Explanation: List agencies (including City Council / Auditor) to receive reports
- and frequency of reports, including when reports are due. Provide Depariment
Requirements? {include contact name and telephone number) responsible for generaling

Division Chmm LL»\L— Date:__J2{4[21
Iﬁﬁu ’/ﬁgnalum)
Prepared By: /. 4 a { . Date: /2 J q ! 214
2 d []

{signatura)

ADMINISTRATIVE TRANSMITTAL

To: MBRC, c/o Jasmine Jordan, Budget Office, St. James Suite 325

Thru:  John P. Pappas, Director, Public Works Department
{Nama, Job Tille, Dapariment)

Phone: 255-8748 E-mail: PuEEu.s@co].ncl

From:  Rachel Zimmer, Intergovemmental Affairs Lialson, Office of the Mayor
Initialing Depariment Representalive (Name, Job Title, Departmant)

Phone: 255-5006 E-mail: rachelz@coj.net

Primary Rachel Zimmer, Intergovesnmental Affairs Liaison, Office of the Mayor
Contact: {Name, Job Title, Department)

Phone: 255-5006 E-mail: rachelz@coj.nel
CcC: Rachel Zimmer, Intergovernmental Affairs Liaison, Office of the Mayor
Phone: 255-5006 E-mail: rachelz @coj.net

Fape Yol 4 Hev, 87272016 (CLY R



COUNCIL MEMBER / INDEPENDENT AGENCY / CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER TRANSMITTAL

To: Peggy Sidman, Office of General Counsel, St. James Suite 480
Phone: 255-5055 E-mail: pudman @coj.nel
From:
Initiating Council Member / Independent Agency / Constitutional Officar
Phone: E-mail;
Primary
Contact: (name, Job Title, Department)
Phone: E-mail:
CC: Rachel Zimmer , Intergovernmental Affairs Liaison, Office of the Mayor
Phone: 255-5006 E-mail: rachelz @ coj.net

Legistation from Independent Agencies requires a resolution from the Independent Agency Board
approving the legislation.
Independent Agency Action item: Yes  No

Boards Action / Resolution? X

Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate documentation. If no,
when is board action scheduled?

FACT SHEET IS REQUIRED BEFORE LEGISLATION IS INTRODUCED

Page 200 4 Rev, B7272016 (CLB RM)



Gity of Jacksonville, Horida
Lenny Mayor

Department of Public Works
Real Estate Division

214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8700

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

December 9, 2021

TO: Brian Hughes, Chairman
Mayor's Budget Review

THRU:  John Pappas, P.E.<¢
Director, Public Wgrks Departm

FROM: Renee Hunter' })
Chief, Real Estate Division

SUBJECT: River City Marina Sovereignty Submerged Lands Lease Modification
RE# 080270-1500 for Lacation Purposes

-

Please provide authorization for the Public Works Real Estate Division to request the legislation
necessary for the City Council to authorize the Mayor to execute the attached Sovereignty Submerged
Lands Lease Modification, BOT File No. 161181122, from the Board of Trustees of the Intemal
Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida, in substantially the same form as the attached. The
modification is promptaed by a recent change in ownership in the upland interest.

The purpose of this lease is to operate a 58-slip commercial docking facility for the mooring of
recreational vessels in conjunction with an upland restaurant. See maps attached and RE# 080270-
1500 for location purposes. This modification will allow the removal of the existing dock structure which
will be completed by the lease's expiration date of February 17, 2022. The Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) will send a processing fee invoice of $692.31 at final execution of the
lease.

if additional information or assistance is required, please contact Renee Hunter at 255-8234 or

ReneeH@coj.net.
Thank You
RH/aj

cc:  Honorable LeAnna Cumber, Council District 5

RECEIVED
DEC 1 ¢ 2021

Attachments

BUDGET DIVISION





